

ROBERT EHMET HAYES & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

465 Centre View Boulevard, Building 18, Crestview Hills, Kentucky 41017 859-331-3121

September 22, 2025

VIA EMAIL

To:

Ms. Misty Middleton, Superintendent Bellevue Independent Board of Education

219 Center Street

Bellevue, Kentucky 41073

Re:

Ben Flora Gymnasium - Bleacher Replacement

BG #25-234 / REH #372-1224

Enclosures:

- 1. Application and Certificate for Payment No. 2 submitted by Vine & Branch, LLC for referenced Project, which reflects final payment for this job.
- 2. Contractor's Affidavit Payment of Debts and Claims (G706).
- 3. Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens (G706A).
- 4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment (G707).

Action

Required:

- 1. Review application
- 2. Obtain Board approval
- 3. Issue payment to Contractor.

Joseph Hayes

JAH hkw

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ΛΙΛ DOCUMENT G702/Cma

(Instructions on reverse side)

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISOR EDITION

PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

## High School PERIOD TO: 7/31/2025 OWN Crestvice Hills, KY 41017 Figer Lane PROJECT NOS.: REH #372-1224 Bcllevue, KY 41073 Bcllevue, KY 40023 CONTRACT DATE: 1/18/2025 CONTRACT DATE: 1/18/2025 CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT FOR THE PROPRET AND TH								
UBCONTRACTOR: Vine & Branch, LLC P.O. Box 188 Fisher-like, RY 40023 Deliver & Install Bleachers CONTRACTOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers CONTRACTOR: APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT VIA CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: Rober Elbmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC Robert & Install Bleachers CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT VIA CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: Rober Elbmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC Robert Elbmet Hayes & Date: PLACE Places and Places a	ONTRACTOR:	465 Centre View Blvd.	s, PLLC	Bellevue High School I Tiger Lane	PERIOD TO:	7/31/2025 REH #372-1224	Distribution to: OWNER CONSTRUCTION MANAGER	
CONTRACT FOR: Deliver & Install Bleachers VIA ARCHITECT Robert Elment Hayes & Associates, PLLC CONTRACT OR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Application is made for payment, as chown below, in accordance with the Contract Continuation Sheet. Als Document G703, is attached. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM S55.855.00 Net Change By Change Orders	JBCONTRACTOR:				CONTRACT DATE:		ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR	
Information is made for payment, as shown below, in accordance with the Contract. Ordination Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM S55,855.00 Net Change By Change Orders	ONTRACT FOR:	· ·			•		_	
TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE	oplication is made for payment, as ontinuation Sheet, AIA Document of ORIGINAL CONTRACT SU	shown below, in accordance with the 3703, is attached. M rders	\$55,855.00 \$0.00	information and belief, the Work completed in accordance with the paid by the Contractor for Work and payments received from the CONTRACTOR:	covered by this Application e Contract Documents, that for which previous Certific Owner, and that current pay	n for Payment ha all amounts have ates for Payment	s been been were issued	
Subscribed and swom before me this 7th day of July, 2025 Notary Public: My Commission Expires: 7/15/2028 KYNP8202 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising the above application, the Construction Manager certifies that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief the Work (Line 4 less Line 5 Total) LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) S55,855.00 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE (Line 3 less Line 6) S5,885.50 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS Total changes approved in previous ments that of the Dest of his knowledge, information and belief the Work has necordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. \$5,885.50 (Affach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all Jigures on Application and on the Continuation Sheet that changed to conform to the amount certified.). CONSTRUCTION MGR: By: NA Date: ARCHITECT: Repert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC This certificate is, not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only	TOTAL COMPLETED & ST			BY: Michael W	V. Tordens		DATE:	17/2025
Column F on G703 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT My Commission Expires	a. 0% % of Complete		00_	Subscribed and sworn before me Notary Public: Had A. Ha My Commission Expires: 7/15/2	enderson	GIDGET Common	L. HENDERSON wealth of Kentucky	7
CURRENT PAYMENT DUE BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE (Line 3 less Line 6) BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE (Line 3 less Line 6) CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS ARCHITECT: Repert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC Total changes approved in Source in the dest of his knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. AMOUNT CERTIFIED. \$ 5.585.50 (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on Application and on the Continuation Sheet that changed to conform to the amount certified.). CONSTRUCTION MGR: By: N/A ARCHITECT: Repert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC Joseph Hayes Date: 9/22/25 This certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only	(Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b	or —	_	In accordance with the Contract I	Documents, based on on-sit	My Commiss te observations		TE
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) \$50,269.50 AMOUNT CERTIFIED	(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)		\$55,855.00	certifies that to the best of his known has progressed as indicated, the cothe Contract Documents, and the	owledge, information and branching the work is in accordance.	elief the Work cordance with		
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that changed to conform to the amount certified.). Application and on the Continuation Sheet that changed to conform to the amount certified.). CONSTRUCTION MGR: By: N/A CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS ARCHITECT: Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC By: Joseph Hayes Date: 9/22/25 This certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only	(Line 6 from prior Certificate)					_	l figures on this	
Total changes approved in Solution Sol	BALANCE TO FINISH, INC	LUDING RETAINAGE	\$5,383.30	Application and on the Continuation CONSTRUCTION MGR:	a Sheet that changed to confor	m to the amount ce		
	otal changes approved in revious months by Owner	\$0.0	\$0.00	By: This certificate is not negotiable.	OSEPH Hayes The AMOUNT CERTIFIE	Date: <u>9/22/25</u> ED is payable only	5y	
TOTALS \$0.00 \$0.00 payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.	TOTALS		00 \$0.00	payment are without prejudice to	any rights of the Owner or	Contractor under	•	

CONTINUATION SHEET

AIA DOCUMENT G703 (Instructions on reverse side)

PAGE-2 OF 2

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing Contractor's signed Certification is attached.

APPLICATION NO: APPLICATION DATE: PERIOD TO:

CATION DATE: 7/7/2025 O TO: 7/31/2025

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

Use column 1 on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply.

H \overline{c} D G A BALANCE RETAINAGE DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED TOTAL ITEM MATERIALS % NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G/C) TO FINISH APPLICATION AND STORED (C-G) STORED (NOT IN (D+E) TO DATE D OR E) (D+E+F) Engineering & Submittels \$5,586.00 \$5,586.00 \$0.00 \$5,586.00 100% \$0.00 \$558,60 \$0.00 100% \$0.00 \$5,026.90 2 Installation of Bleachers \$50,269.00 \$50,269.00. \$0.00 \$0.00 \$50,269.00 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 18 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 \$5,585.50 100% \$0.00 \$0.00 \$55,855.00 \$55,855.00 \$55,855.00 \$0.00 TOTALS



Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims

PROJECT: (Name and address) Bellevue HS - Ben Flora Gym 1 Tiger Lane Bellevue, KY 41073	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: REH #372-1224 / BG #25-234 OWNER			
	CONTRACT FCR:	bleacher replacement	ARCHITECT □	
			CONTRACTOR ☒	
TO OWNER: (Name and address) Bellevue Independent Board of Education	CONTRACT DATE	D : 01/18/25	SURETY 🗆	
219 Center Street Bellevue, KY 41073			OTHER	
STATE OF: KENTUCKY				
COUNTY OF: JEFFERSON				
The undersigned hereby certifies that, excording the content of the content of the content of the content of the contract reference held responsible or encumbered.	and equipment furnations the Contractor	rished, for all work, labor, and ser for damages arising in any ma	ervices performed, and nner in connection with	
EXCEPTIONS: N/A				

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:

1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is required. AIA Document G707TM, Consent of Surety to Final Payment, may be used for this purpose.

Indicate attachment:

The following supporting documents should be attached hereto if required by the Owner:

- Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens; conditional upon receipt of final payment
- Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subcontractors and material and equipment suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner, accompanied by a list thereof
- 3. Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens (AIA Document G706ATM)

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)

Toadvine Enterprises

PO Box 190

BY:

Fisherville, KY 40023

/ /

(Signature of authorized representative)

Danny Kastelic, COO

(Printed name and title)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: 07/10/25

Notary Public:

Sigto Kenteren KYNP8202

My Commission Expires: To

GIDGET L. HENDERSON
Commonwegtbook & snipply to uv
Notary Public - Comm. A KYNP8202
Notary Public -

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED changes will not be obscured.



Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens

PROJECT: (Name and address) Bellevue HS - Ben Flora Gym	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: REH #37:	2-1224 / BG #25-234 DWNER 🗆
1 Tiger Lane Bellevue, KY 41073	CONTRACT FOR: bleacher replacement	ARCHITECT □
		CONTRACTOR 🗵
TO OWNER: (Name and address) Bellevue Independent Board of Education	CONTRACT DATED: 01/18/25	SURETY [
219 Center Street Bellevue, KY 41073		OTHER
STATE OF: KENTUCKY		
COUNTY OF: JEFFERSON		

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned's knowledge, information and belief, except as listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or may have liens or encumbrances or the right to assert liens or encumbrances against any property of the Owner arising in any manner out of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:

- Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens, conditional upon receipt of final payment.
- 2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subcontractors and material and equipment suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner, accompanied by a list thereof.

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)

Toadvine Enterprises

PO Box 190

Fisherville, KY 40023

(Signature of authorized representative

Danny Kastelic, COO

(Printed name and title)

GIDGET L. HENDERSON

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Notary Public - Comm. # KYNP8202

My Commission Expires 07-16-2028

bscribed and sworn to before me on this date: 07/10/25

ry Public: Midat of Madural KYNP820

My Commission Expires: 7/15/2028

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT AIA Document G707	OWNER ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR SURETY
Bond No. 82C238469	OTHER
TO OWNER: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.;
Bellevue Independent Schools 201 Center Street Bellevue, KY 41073	CONTRACT FOR:
PROJECT: (Name and address)	CONTRACT DATED: January 8, 2025
Bellevue High School	
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Own (Insert name and address of Sureny)	er and the Contractor as indicated above, the
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116	
BOSION, IVIA OZITO	, surety,
on bond of (Insert name and address of Contractor)	
Vine & Branch, LLC P.O. Box 190 Fisherville, KY 40023	
	, CONTRACTOR, that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of
Bellevue Independent Schools	
201 Center Street	
Bellevue, KY 41073	
as set forth in said Surety's bond.	, OWNER,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on thi (Insert in writing the month followed by the moneric date and year.)	s date: July 14, 2025
	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
SHITY MSURAN	(Surely)
() (1919) (S)	By: Enies Thomas
CHE HAMOS SELECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO	(Signature of amborized representative)
Attest: Thomas Bracke	Erica Thomas Attorney-in-Fact
(Seal):	(Printed name and tide)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly or Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority Erica Thomasall of the city ofOak Brook, state of _!L its true and lawful attorney-inexecute and acknowledge the following surety bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all others.	West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign,
be binding upon the Companies as if it had been duly signed and executed by its own officers:	, ,
Principal Name: Vine & Branch, LLC	
Obligee Name: Bellevue Independent Schools	
Surety Bond Number: 82C238469 Bond Amount:	See Bond Form
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies thereto this 14th day of July 2025	· •
The Composition of the Compositi	Multual Insurance Company hio Casualty Insurance Company American Insurance Company In J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY On this 14th day of July , 2025 , before me personally appeared Nathan J. Zangerle, who as Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	knowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Penns	ylvania, on the day and year first above written.
My commission expires march 26, 2029 by .	resa Pastella (Notary Public (NOA) Notary Public (NOA)
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading a	The Ohio Casualty Insurence Company, Liberty Mutual is follows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the Pres President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or author provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or	on to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety le limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomay, thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such lifty granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Underlakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to su shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in the the Company by their signature and execution of any such Instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Compas if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	ii respective powers of attorney, shall have tall power to billo
Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authoriz attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver a other surety obligations.	
Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or not the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connecompany with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casually Ir do hereby certify that this power of attorney executed by said Companies is in full force and effect and has not been revo	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _14th_ day of _	July 2025
1912 S 1919 S 1919 S 1991 S 19	o C. I lowellyn Assistani Socratary